A RESOLUTION OF THE NEW YORK CITY WORKFORCE INVESTMENT BOARD AUTHORIZING USES OF A SUPPLEMENTAL ALLOCATION OF FUNDS

WHEREAS, the New York State Department of Labor ("SDOL") has provided New York City with a supplemental allocation of funds authorized under the Workforce Investment Act of 1998, as amended ("WIA"); and

WHEREAS, the supplemental allocation includes an amount of \$8,322,561 to be applied only to WIA adult programs for purposes of customized training, on-the-job training, or individual training accounts ("Adult Program Funds"); and

WHEREAS, SDOL has requested that each local board receiving a supplemental allocation outline the intended uses thereof; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the SDOL request, the New York City Workforce Investment Board ("Board") desires to authorize the intended uses of the Adult Program Funds; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, by the Board, as follows:

- 1. The Adult Program Funds shall be applied to individual training accounts in the amount of \$7,322,561 and to the Employer Training Program of the New York City Economic Development Corporation in the amount of \$1,000,000.
- 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.